Pergamon Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry, Vol. 2, No. 5, pp. 323-329, 1994
Copyright Q 1994 Elsevier Science LAd
096%0896(94)E0020-3
Printed in Great Britain. All rights reserved
0968-0896i94 $7.00 + .OO
Imidazo[l,Sz]Pyrimidine and Benzo[4,5]Imidazo-
[ 1,2=a]Pyrimidine Derivatives as Calcium Antagonists
Ram6n Alajarin,a Juan J. Vaquero,a Julio Alvarez-Builla,*a Miguel Fau de Casa-Juana,b

10. Cho, H; Shima, K.; Hayashimatsu, EA.; Ohnaka, Y.;
Mizuno, A.; Takeuchi, Y.; J. Org. Gem. 1985,50, 4147.
11. The atomic numbering system is not the same as the
IUPAC number@ system.
12. Goldmann, S.; Stoltefus, J. Angew. Chem. Znt. Ed. Engl.
1991,30, 1559.
2. Fleckenstein, A.; Gritn, G. Arzneim. Forsch. 1972, 22,
334. 13. Goldmann, S.; Geiger, W. Angew. Chem. Znt. Ed. En&
1984,23, 301.
3. For reviews, see: (a) Bossert, F.; Vater, W. Med. Res. Rev.
1989,9, 291; (b) Triggle, D. J.; Langs, D. A.; Janis, R. A.
Med. Res. Rev. 1989, 9, 123; (c) Jams, R. A.; Silver, P,;
Triggle, D. J. Adv. Drug. Res. 1987, Z6, 309; (d) Sausins, A.;
Duburs, G. Heteroycles 1988,27, 269.
14. Ohno, S.; Komatsu, 0.; Miz~oshi, K.; Ichiara, K.;
Nakamura, Y.; Morishima, T.; Sum&a, K. Chem. Pharm. Bull.
1986, 34, 1589.
4. Bossert, F.; Vater, W. Naturwissenschaften 1971,58, 578.
5. Nitrendipine: Stoepel, K.; Heise, A.; Kazda, S. Arzneim.
Forsch. 1981,31, 2056. Nimodipine: (a) Kazda, S.; Towart,
R. Br. J. Pharmacol. 1981, 72, 582P (b) Tanaka, K.; Gotoh,
F.; Muramatsu, F.; Fukuuchi, Y.; Okayasu, H.; Suzuki, N.;
Kobari, M. Arzneim. Forsch. 1982,32, 1529. Nicardipine:
Takenaka, T.; Usuda, S.; Nomura, T.; Maeno, H.; Sado, T.
Arzneim. Forsch. 1976, 26, 2172. Furnidipine: Alajarin, R.;
Alvarez-Builla, J.; Vaquero, J. J.; Sunkel, C.; Fau de Casa-
Juana, M.; Statkow, P.; Sam?-Aparicio, J. Tetrahedron:
Asymmetry 1993,4, 617.
15. Sunkel, C.; Fau de Casa-Juana, M.; Atatkow, P.;
Straumann, D.; PCT Int. Appl. WO84/02 132; Chem. Abstr.
1984,101, 191700q.
16. Main, P.; Fiske, S. E.; Hull, S. L.; Lessinger, L.; Germain,
G.; Declerq, J. P.; Woollfson, M. M.; COLTS 80 Program,
University of York (England) and University of Louvain
(Belgium),l980.
17. Bet&ens, P. T.; Bosman, W. P.; Doesburg, H. M.; Could,
R. 0.; Van der Hark, E. M.; Prick, P. A.; Noordik, J. H.;
Beurkens, G.; Parthasarathi, V. DZRDZF Program,
Crystallography Laboratory, Toernooiveld, The Netherlands,
1981.
6. Atwal, K. S.; Rovnyak, G. C.; Schwartz, J.; Moreland, S.; 18. Structure Determination Package, B. A. Frenz and
Hedberg, A.; Gougoutas, J. Z.; Malley, M. F.; Floyd, D. M. J. Associates, Inc., College Station (Texas 77840) and Enraf-
h4ed. Chem. 1990,33, 1510. Nonius, Delft (Holland).
7. Cho, H.; Masaru, U.; Shima, K.; Mizuno, A.;
Hayashimatsu, M.; Ohnaka, Y.; Takeuchi, Y.; Hamguchi, M.;
Aisaka, K.; Hidaka, T.; Kawai, M.; Takeda, M.; Ishibara, ‘I’.;
Funahashi, K.; Satoh, F.; Morita, M.; Noguchi, T. J. Med.
Chem. 1989,32, 2399.
19. International Tables for X-ray Crystallography; Kynoch;
Birmingham, England, Vol. 4. 1974.
20. Furchgott, R. F.; Bhadrakom, S. J. J. Pharmacol. Enp.
Ther. 1953,108, 129,
8. (a) Tsuda, Y.; Mish~a, T.; Obata, M.; Araki, K.; Inui, J.;
Nakamura, T.; EP-A-0,328,700, 1989; (b) Tsuda, Y.;
Mishima, T.; Obata, M.; Araki, K.; Inui, J.; Nakamura, T.; EP-
B-0,183,848, 1990; (c) Atwal, K. US 4,859,676, 1989; (d)
Atwal, K DE 3,839,711, 1989; (e) Arwal, K. S.; Moreland, S.
BioMed. Chem. Lett. 1991,1, 291.
21. Van Rosum, D. L. Arch. Znt, Phu~~o~n. 1963,143,
299.
22. Yousif, F. B.; Triggle, D. J. Can. J. Physiot. Pharmacol.
1986,64, 273.